Gerald Vogen Petition for Special Use for Private Aircraft Landing Strip ORDINANCE 88-2

ESTABLISHING CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS ON A PARCEL OF LAND

WHEREAS, Gerald Vogen did petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of Kendall County for a public hearing in the manner required by law and the ordinances of Kendall County, Illinois for a proposed establishment of a special use as provided by the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance adopted January 16, 1940: and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Board of Appeals did thereupon publish notices of a hearing on said proposed special use as provided by the Statutes of the State of Illinois, and did then hold a public hearing on said proposed special use on the 22nd day of January, 1988 in the Kendall County Board Room and at the conclusion of said hearing said Zoning Board of Appeals voted in favor of recommending to the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the petition be granted subject to conditions and restrictions; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the following described property be granted the special use for a private aircraft landing strip and that the Zoning Administrator be hereby ordered and directed to change the zoning map to show the special use classification legally described as follows:

That part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 31, in Township 35 North, Range 6 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of Whitewillow Road and the West line of Section 31, thence South along the west line of Section 31, 1,146 feet for the point of beginning; thence South along the West line of Section 31, 75 feet; then East, paralled to the North line of the Southwest 1/4, 2,150 feet; thence North parallel to the West line of Section 31, 75 feet; thence West, parallel to the North line of the Southwest 1/4, 2,150 feet; to the point of beginning in the Township of **Bi**g Grove, Kendall County, Illinois.

Passed this 9th day of February, 1988.

Frankling B. Coffman Chairman, County Board of Kendall County, Illinois

ATTEST: Jean P. Brady County Clerk

Member Orton moved seconded by Charest to grant the petition and adopt the foregoing Ordinance.

Members Peshia, Fletcher, Corbin, Orton, Charest, Wynne and Coffman voting aye. None voting nay. Members Wissmiller, White and Sleezer absent.